OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 134TH REGULAR SESSION OF THE 13TH SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF LOON, PROVINCE OF BOHOL HELD ON THE 16TH DAY OF APRIL 2019 AT JUAN M. RELAMPAGOS SESSION HALL, LOON, BOHOL-

PRESENT:

Hon. Lloyd Peter M. Lopez, M.D.	Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer

Hon. Pedro M. Literatus, Jr.

Hon. Timoteo L. Legitimas

Hon. Emerson S. Relampagos

Hon. Lydia L. Almasa

Hon. Zaide Y. Coritico

Hon. Nilo P. Branzuela

Hon. Judy Marie H. Veloso

SB Member

SB Member

SB Member

SB Member

Hon. Kristel P. Tecson SB Member

Hon. Emalinda A. Veloso LnB President, Ex-Officio Member

ON OFFICIAL BUSINESS:

Hon. April Joseph L. Corciega

SKMF President, Ex-Officio Member

MUNICIPAL ORDINANCE NO. 19-003

Series of 2019

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 16 OF MUNICIPAL ORDINANCE NO. 15-005 SERIES OF 2015, ENTITLED: "AN ORDINANCE IMPOSING A SERVICE CHARGE TO ALL WOMEN RECEIVING MATERNAL AND CHILD HEALTH CARE SERVICES AT THE BIRTHING CENTERS IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF LOON, BOHOL, AND SETTING ITS FUNCTIONS, OPERATIONS, AND ADMINISTRATION"

Be it ordained by the 13th Sangguniang Bayan of Loon, Bohol on session duly assembled:

SECTION 1. Section 16 of Municipal Ordinance No. 15-005, Series of 2015 shall be amended to read:

- a. First Offense P1,500.00 or half day community service for three (3) days
- b. Second Offense P 2,000.00 or whole day community service for four (4) days
- c. Third and Succeeding Offenses P 2,500.00 or whole day community service for five (5) days

SECTION 2. REPEALING CLAUSE. Any provision of any existing ordinance inconsistent thereto shall be deemed repealed or modified accordingly.

SECTION 3. EFFECTIVITY. This ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its approval.

UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED.
 000

I hereby certify to the correctness of the above-quoted ordinance.

FIDELINO P. CORITICO, LLB Secretary to the Sanggunian

